

No. 24-2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit
No. 23-1023**

Brief for Petitioner

Team 25
Attorneys for Petitioner
September 13, 2024

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... I

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... V

OPINION BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT VIOLATES TITLE IX BECAUSE IT EXCLUDED A.J.T. FROM PARTICIPATING ON THE GIRLS VOLLEYBALL AND CROSS-COUNTRY TEAMS ON THE BASIS OF SEX, THE SCHOOL RECEIVED FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE, AND THE DISCRIMINATION WAS IMPROPER AND CAUSED HARM TO A.J.T..... 6

 A. The Court should find that the Act excludes A.J.T. from school athletics on the basis of sex because the Act used sex as a but-for cause to exclude A.J.T. from joining the girls volleyball and cross country teams..... 6

 1. The Act used sex as a but-for cause to discriminate against transgender girls..... 6

 B. The Court should hold that the Act improperly discriminated against A.J.T. because she was treated worse than her peers with whom she was similarly situated..... 9

 1. The Court should hold that A.J.T. was similarly situated to biological females..... 9

 2. A.J.T was treated worse than her similarly situated peers because they could play sports on teams aligning with their gender identity, and she could not..... 10

 C. The Court should find that not being able to play with her peers on the girls volleyball and cross country teams causes legally cognizable harm to A.J.T. both in terms of not being able to play and what would be required if she wanted to play sports again..... 11

 1. The Act’s application causes emotional and dignitary harm to A.J.T. because she won’t be able to play on a team with her friends and peers..... 11

 2. Forcing A.J.T. to play on the boys or coed sports team would cause severe harm by unfairly forcing her to countermand her social transition, directly contradicting the treatment protocols for gender dysphoria and exposing her to increased scrutiny and attention..... 12

 D. Under Title IX it is irrelevant that the school is enforcing the Act to allegedly help female athletes, it just matters that A.J.T.’s exclusion meets the other elements listed above..... 14

II. THE SAVE WOMEN’S SPORTS ACT VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST SIMILARLY SITUATED PEOPLE AND IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST.....	15
A. The Save Women’s Sports Act, on its face, provides different treatment to transgender females.....	16
1. Transgender females are similarly situated to biological females because both groups have individuals with comparable athletic abilities.....	16
2. The Save Women’s Sports Act is facially discriminatory because it treats transgender females and biological females, two similarly situated groups, differently on its face.....	18
B. The Save Women’s Sports Act’s discrimination against transgender females is not substantially related to a legitimate government purpose because sex is a poor proxy for the interest’s objectives.....	20
III. EXCLUDING YOUNG TRANSGENDER GIRLS FROM TITLE IX REGULATION AND EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES SUPPORTS DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES AND REMOVES AVENUES FOR RELIEF.....	22
A. The Save Women’s Sports Act illegally and inappropriately imbeds discriminatory practices into federally funded sporting activities.....	22
B. Title IX and the right to Equal Protection should provide A.J.T. with an appropriate avenue for relief against her experienced discrimination.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Supreme Court Cases

A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ., 2024 WL 98765 (14th Cir. 2024) 1, 2, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 25

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia, 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 6, 7, 26, 27

B&G Enters., Ltd. v. United States, 220 F.3d 1318, 1322 (11th Cir. 2000).....II

Caban v. Mohammed, 441 U.S. 380 (1979)..... 16, 18

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 5, 22, 27

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 15, 16

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 5, 20

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm., 555 U.S. 246 (2009)..... 7

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 9, 16

Orr v. Orr, 440 U.S. 268, 270 (1979)..... 19

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 15

Schlesinger v. Ballard, 419 U.S. 498 (1975)..... 17, 18, 20, 21

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 5, 15, 20

Circuit Cases

B.P.J. v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ., 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 11, 12, 14, 24, 25

Gore v. Lee, 107 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 23

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), as amended (Aug. 28, 2020) 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 25, 28

Hecox v. Little, 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024), as amended (June 14, 2024)..... 23, 24

State Cases

A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ., 2023 WL 56789 (E.D.N. Greene 2023)..... 1

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 5, 6

N.G. Code § 22-3-15..... 7, 8

N.G. Code § 22-3-16..... 2, 8, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 15, 28
